
 

 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

 

 

 

APPLICATION OF WATERLOO RESOURCES LLC 

FOR APPROVAL OF A 1,276.76-ACRE OVERLAPPING 

NON-STANDARD HORIZONTAL WELL SPACING UNIT 

AND COMPULSORY POOLING, 

EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

 

CASE NO. 25602 

 

 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

 

COMES NOW, Elizabeth A. Ryan and Keri L. Hatley and hereby enter their appearance on 

behalf of  MARATHON OIL PERMIAN [OGRID Number 372098] in the above-referenced 

matter. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Keri Hatley 
 

Elizabeth Ryan 

Keri L. Hatley 

ConocoPhillips 

1048 Paseo de Peralta 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 

(505) 780-8000 

beth.ryan@conocophillips.com 

keri.hatley@conocophillips.com 

 

ATTORNEYS FOR MARATHON OIL PERMIAN 

mailto:beth.ryan@conocophillips.com
mailto:keri.hatley@conocophillips.com


 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I hereby certify that on October 6, 2025, I served a copy of the foregoing document to the 

following counsel of record via Electronic Mail to: 

 Kaitlyn A. Luck – kaitlyn.luck@outlook.com 

ATTORNEY FOR WATERLOO RESOURCES, LLC 

 

Miguel A. Suazo – msuazo@bwenergylaw.com 

James P. Parrot – jparrot@bwenergylaw.com 

Jacob L. Everhart – jeverhart@bwenergylaw.com 

Ryan McKee – rmckee@bwenergylaw.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR RILEY PERMIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC 

 

Deana M. Bennett – deana.bennett@modrall.com 

Earl E. DeBrine, Jr. – earl.debrine@modrall.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR AVANT OPERATING II, LLC 

 

Jordan L. Kessler – Jordan_kessler@eogresources.com 

ATTORNEY FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC. 

 

Dana S. Hardy – dhardy@hardymclean.com 

Jaclyn M. McLean – jmclean@hardymclean.com 

Yarithza Pena – ypena@hardymclean.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR PERRY R. BASS AND SID R. BASS AND LEE M. BASS AS CO-

TRUSTEES OF THE BASS MANAGEMENT TRUST 

 

Matthias Sayer – matthias@bradfutelaw.com 

ATTORNEY FOR EOG RESOURCES, INC. 
 

 Adam G. Rankin – agrankin@hollandhart.com 

 Paula M. Vance – pmvance@hollandhart.com 

 ATTORNEYS FOR OXY USA INC. and MRC DELAWARE RESOURCES, LLC 

 

 
  

 

 

/s/ Keri Hatley 
 

Keri Hatley 
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